
Pahlén AB, Box 728, SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby, Sweden
Tel. +46 8 594 110 50, Fax +46 8 590 868 80, e-mail: info@pahlen.se, www.pahlen.com

Bottensugkontakt
Art.nr 12673

S
V

E
N

S
K

A

Monteringsinstruktion
MA55-07S

2015

Placera bottensugkontakten i poolen enligt Er poolleverantörs anvisningar.
Mellan bottensugkontakten och pumpens sugledning skall ventil installeras. Denna ventil skall alltid hållas stängd då botten-
sugning inte sker.

Följ anvisningarna beträffande vattenkvalitet:
Klorhalt:	 max 3 mg/l
Klorid(salt)halt:	 max 250 mg/l
pH-värde:	 7,2 - 7,6
Alkalinitet: 60-120 mg/l (ppm) 
Kalciumhårdhet: 100-300 mg/l (ppm)

för poolstomme av trä, plåt, plast etc

1. Gör hål i stommen enligt mall.
2. Montera bronsdelen med bifogade skruvar från insidan av poolen.

(Se skiss).
3. Fäst den självhäftande packningen på bronsdelen.
4. Lägg i poolduken.
5. Fyll i vatten. När vattnet når ca 5 cm under bottensugkontakten

monteras den andra packningen samt tätring.
6. Skär bort poolduken.
7. Montera fast fronten.
8. Frontbrickans öppningsbleck låses i stängt läge med en skruv.

för poolstomme av mursten

1. Montera bronsdelen på ingjutningsröret (art.nr 12670). Använd
lämplig gängtätning.

2. Fixera ingjutningsrör och bronsstycke och gjut fast dessa i
stommen. Flänsen på bronsstycket skall ligga i liv med färdig-

	 putsad poolvägg. (Se skiss). 
3. Fäst den självhäftande packningen på bronsdelen.
4. Lägg i poolduken.
5. Fyll i vatten. När vattnet når ca 5 cm under bottensugkonktakten

monteras den andra packningen och tätringen.
6. Skär bort poolduken.
7. Montera fast fronten.
8. Frontbrickans öppningsbleck låses i stängt läge med en skruv.

för poolstomme av betong

1. Montera bronsdelen på ingjutningsröret (art.nr 12670).
2. Fixera ingjutningsrör och bronsstycke och gjut fast dessa i

stommen. Flänsen på bronsstycket skall ligga i liv med den färdiga
poolväggen med hänsyn tagen till eventuell beklädnad. (Se skiss).

3. Montera väggbeklädnad och därefter packning, tätring samt front-
	 bricka.
4. Frontbrickans öppningsbleck låses i stängt läge med en skruv.



2

Bottensugkontakt
Art.nr 12673

Monteringsinstruktion
MA55-07S

2016

S
V

E
N

S
K

A

Copyright © 2016 Pahlén AB, Box 728, SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby, Sweden
Tel. +46 8 594 110 50, Fax +46 8 590 868 80, e-mail: info@pahlen.se, www.pahlen.com

B-B ( 1 : 2 )

Art.no.

Rev.no.

Scale

Designed by: Approved by:

Revised by:  Date

Drawn by:  Date

Drawing number

Assembly drawing no.

Surface treatment

part of ISO 2768-1 
The tolerance class in accordance with this

E

Box 728, SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby, Sweden
Phone +46 8 59411050, Fax +46 8 59086880

12673
OA 2006-05-11

TK 2016-04-18

 
Bottensugkontakt

 M10379 3

Th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t a
nd

 it
s 

co
nt

en
ts

 a
re

 th
e 

ex
cl

us
iv

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 o

f P
ah

lé
ns

 a
nd

 m
ay

 n
ot

 b
e 

co
pi

ed
, 

re
pr

od
uc

e d
, t

ra
ns

m
itt

ed
 o

r c
om

m
un

ic
at

ed
 to

 a
 th

ird
 

pa
rty

, o
r u

se
d 

fo
r a

ny
 p

ur
po

se
 w

ith
ou

t w
rit

te
n 

pe
rm

is
si

on
.

DIN 7985 (Z) - M5x20-Z19909330A4Skruv MRX M5x20112
ISO 7046-1 - M5 x 16 - 4.8 - Z19911220A4Skruv MFX M5x16211
M10376125912 Bricka kupad bottensugk. vinyl110
M1248115587520PVC-UInsatsring19
ISO 7046-1 - M5 x 16 - 4.8 - Z19911220A4Skruv MFX M5x1648
M1038015587492GenericPackning självhäftande Ø90/51x1,5mm15
R1067315587402GenericPackning Ø90/51X2mm16
R1066115587600GenericTätring 17
ISO 4032 - M519930020A4Mutter M6M M544
DIN 9021 - 5,319940022A4Bricka RBS43
ISO 7046-1 - M5 x 30 - 4.8 - Z19911235A4Skruv MFX M5x3042
M1137515587210GenericBronsdel munstycke11

Drawing.no:Art.noMaterialTitle/ NameQty.Item.

B

B

11

2

3
4

8

1

5

6
7

10

12

Pos 2, 3, 4, och 8 ingår i Skruvsats 15587008

Liner/Poolduk

9

Håltagningsmall

  1.	 Bronsdel
  2.	 Försänkt skruv M5x30
  3.	 Bricka
  4.	 Mutter
  5.	 Självhäftande packning
  6.	 Packning
  7.	 Tätring
  8.	 Försänkt skruv M5x16
  9.	 Insatsring
10.	Front
11.	 Försänkt skruv M5x16
12.	Skruv M5x20



Pahlén AB, Box 728, SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby, Sweden
Tel. +46 8 594 110 50, Fax +46 8 590 868 80, e-mail: info@pahlen.se, www.pahlen.com

Outlet connection for vacuum hose
Item no. 12673

E
N

G
LI

S
H

Installation instruction
MA55-07E

2015

Place the outlet connection in the pool according to the instructions from your pool supplier.
Between the outlet connection and the suction line of the pump a valve shall be installed. This valve must always be closed 
when no vacuum cleaning is done.

Follow the limit values for the water that are:
Chlorine content:	 max 3 mg/l
Chloride content:	 max 250 mg/l
pH-value:	 7,2 - 7,6
Alkalinity:	 60-120 mg/l (ppm)
Calcium hardness:	 100-300 mg/l (ppm)

for pool walls made of wood, sheet, plastic etc.

1. Cut out a hole in the framework according to the pattern.
2. Install the bronze part with the enclosed screws from the inside

of the pool, (see sketch).
3. Fix the self-adhesive packing on the bronze part.
4. Put in the liner.
5. Fill the pool with water. When the water is 5cm below the outlet,

install the second packing and the sealing ring.
6. Cut out the liner.
7. Mount the front.
8. The front ring plate is locked in closed position with a screw.

for pool walls made of building blocks

1. Mount the bronze part on the non leak flange (item No. 12670).
Use suitable thread sealing.

2. Fix the non leak flange and the bronze part and cast into the
pool wall. The flange on the bronze part shall be in line with the
finished pool wall, (see sketch).

3. Fix the self-adhesive packing on the bronze part.
4. Put in the liner.
5. Fill the pool with water. When the water is 5cm below the outlet,

install the second packing and the sealing ring.
6. Cut out the liner.
7. Mount the front.
8. The front ring plate is locked in closed position with a screw.

for pool walls made of concrete

1. Mount the bronze part on the non leak flange (item No. 12670).
Use suitable thread sealing.

2. Fix the non leak flange in the mould and cast in line with the
finished pool wall, with regard to a wall facing, if any (see sketch).

3. Mount the wall facing and install the packing, sealing ring and
front.

4. The front ring plate is locked in closed position with a screw.



4

Outlet connection for vacuum hose
Item no. 12673

Installation instruction
MA55-07E

2016

E
N

G
LI

S
H

Copyright © 2016 Pahlén AB, Box 728, SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby, Sweden
Tel. +46 8 594 110 50, Fax +46 8 590 868 80, e-mail: info@pahlen.se, www.pahlen.com

B-B ( 1 : 2 )

Art.no.

Rev.no.

Scale

Designed by: Approved by:

Revised by:  Date

Drawn by:  Date

Drawing number

Assembly drawing no.

Surface treatment

part of ISO 2768-1 
The tolerance class in accordance with this

E

Box 728, SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby, Sweden
Phone +46 8 59411050, Fax +46 8 59086880

12673
OA 2006-05-11

TK 2016-04-18

 
Bottensugkontakt

 M10379 3

Th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t a
nd

 it
s 

co
nt

en
ts

 a
re

 th
e 

ex
cl

us
iv

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 o

f P
ah

lé
ns

 a
nd

 m
ay

 n
ot

 b
e 

co
pi

ed
, 

re
pr

od
uc

e d
, t

ra
ns

m
itt

ed
 o

r c
om

m
un

ic
at

ed
 to

 a
 th

ird
 

pa
rty

, o
r u

se
d 

fo
r a

ny
 p

ur
po

se
 w

ith
ou

t w
rit

te
n 

pe
rm

is
si

on
.

DIN 7985 (Z) - M5x20-Z19909330A4Skruv MRX M5x20112
ISO 7046-1 - M5 x 16 - 4.8 - Z19911220A4Skruv MFX M5x16211
M10376125912 Bricka kupad bottensugk. vinyl110
M1248115587520PVC-UInsatsring19
ISO 7046-1 - M5 x 16 - 4.8 - Z19911220A4Skruv MFX M5x1648
M1038015587492GenericPackning självhäftande Ø90/51x1,5mm15
R1067315587402GenericPackning Ø90/51X2mm16
R1066115587600GenericTätring 17
ISO 4032 - M519930020A4Mutter M6M M544
DIN 9021 - 5,319940022A4Bricka RBS43
ISO 7046-1 - M5 x 30 - 4.8 - Z19911235A4Skruv MFX M5x3042
M1137515587210GenericBronsdel munstycke11

Drawing.no:Art.noMaterialTitle/ NameQty.Item.

B

B

11

2

3
4

8

1

5

6
7

10

12

Pos 2, 3, 4, och 8 ingår i Skruvsats 15587008

Liner/Poolduk

9

Bore hole template

  1.	 Bronse housing
  2.	 Countersunk screw M5x30
  3.	 Washer
  4.	 Nut
  5.	 Self-adhesive gasket
  6.	 Gasket
  7.	 Sealing ring
  8.	 Countersunk screw M5x16
  9.	 Seat
10.	Front
11.	 Countersunk screw M5x16
12.	Screw M5x20



Pahlén AB, Box 728, SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby, Sweden
Tel. +46 8 594 110 50, Fax +46 8 590 868 80, e-mail: info@pahlen.se, www.pahlen.com

Bodensauganschluss
Art.Nr 12673

D
E

U
T

S
C

H

Installationsanweisung
MA55-07T

2015

Der Bodensauganschluss des Schwimmbeckens sind nach den Anweisungen Ihres Poollieferanten anzubringen. Zwischen 
den Bodensauganschluss und die Saugleitung der Pumpe soll ein Ventil installiert werden. Dieses Ventil soll immer bei 
Bodensaugung geschlossen sein.

Für die Wasserqualität gelten folgende Werte:  
Chlorgehalt:	 3 mg/l
Chlorid(Salz)gehalt:	 250 mg/l
pH-Wert:	 7,2 - 7,6
Alkalinität:	 60-120 mg/l (ppm)
Kalziumhärte: 100-300 mg/l (ppm)

Für Schwimmbecken aus Holz, Blech, Kunststoff etc.

1. Bereiten Sie ein Loch in der Beckenwand gemäss der Vorlage vor.
2. Montieren Sie das Bronzeteil mit den beigelegten Schrauben an

der Innenseite des Beckens (siehe Skizze).
3. Befestigen Sie die selbstklebende Dichtung auf das Bronzeteil.
4. Bringen Sie die Folienauskleidung an.
5. Füllen Sie das Becken mit Wasser. Wenn es 5 cm unter dem

Bodensauganschluss steht montieren Sie die Dichtung und den
Tätring.

6. Die Folienauskleidung ausschneiden.
7. Montieren Sie die Front.
8. Das Öffnungsblech der Front wird mit einer Schraube geschlossen.

Für Schwimmbecken aus Mauerstein

1. Befestigen Sie den Bodensauganschluss an der Mauerdurchführung
(Art.Nr. 12670). Verwenden Sie eine geeignete Gewindedichtung
zum Abdichten.

2. Mauerdurchführung und Einlaufdüse werden fixiert und in der
Tragekonstruktion eingegossen. Der Flansch der Ansaugdüse soll
in Flucht mit der fertigen Beckenwand liegen (siehe Skizze).

3. Befestigen Sie die selbstklebende Dichtung auf das Bronzeteil.
4. Bringen Sie die Folienauskleidung an.
5. Füllen Sie das Becken mit Wasser. Wenn es 5 cm unter dem Boden-
	 sauganschluss steht montieren Sie die Dichtung und den Tätring.
6. Die Folienauskleidung ausschneiden.
7. Montieren Sie die Front.
8. Das Öffnungsblech der Front wird mit einer Schraube geschlossen.

Für Schwimmbecken aus Beton
1. Befestigen Sie den Bodensauganschluss an der Mauerdurch-
	 führung  (Art.Nr. 12670). Verwenden Sie eine geeignete Gewinde

dichtung zum Abdichten.
2. Die Mauerdurchführung (Art.Nr. 12640) wird in der Gussform

fixiert und so eingegossen, dass die Öffnung in der Flucht mit der
fertigen Beckenwand steht (siehe Skizze).

3. Montieren Sie die Wandverkleidung, dann den Bodensaug-
	 anschluss, den Packring und die Front.
4. Das Öffnungsblech der Front wird mit einer Schraube geschlossen.



6

Bodensauganschluss
Art.Nr 12673

Copyright © 2016 Pahlén AB, Box 728, SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby, Sweden
Tel. +46 8 594 110 50, Fax +46 8 590 868 80, e-mail: info@pahlen.se, www.pahlen.com

D
E

U
T

S
C

H

Installationsanweisung
MA55-07T

2016

B-B ( 1 : 2 )

Art.no.

Rev.no.

Scale

Designed by: Approved by:

Revised by:  Date

Drawn by:  Date

Drawing number

Assembly drawing no.

Surface treatment

part of ISO 2768-1 
The tolerance class in accordance with this

E

Box 728, SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby, Sweden
Phone +46 8 59411050, Fax +46 8 59086880

12673
OA 2006-05-11

TK 2016-04-18

 
Bottensugkontakt

 M10379 3

Th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t a
nd

 it
s 

co
nt

en
ts

 a
re

 th
e 

ex
cl

us
iv

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 o

f P
ah

lé
ns

 a
nd

 m
ay

 n
ot

 b
e 

co
pi

ed
, 

re
pr

od
uc

e d
, t

ra
ns

m
itt

ed
 o

r c
om

m
un

ic
at

ed
 to

 a
 th

ird
 

pa
rty

, o
r u

se
d 

fo
r a

ny
 p

ur
po

se
 w

ith
ou

t w
rit

te
n 

pe
rm

is
si

on
.

DIN 7985 (Z) - M5x20-Z19909330A4Skruv MRX M5x20112
ISO 7046-1 - M5 x 16 - 4.8 - Z19911220A4Skruv MFX M5x16211
M10376125912 Bricka kupad bottensugk. vinyl110
M1248115587520PVC-UInsatsring19
ISO 7046-1 - M5 x 16 - 4.8 - Z19911220A4Skruv MFX M5x1648
M1038015587492GenericPackning självhäftande Ø90/51x1,5mm15
R1067315587402GenericPackning Ø90/51X2mm16
R1066115587600GenericTätring 17
ISO 4032 - M519930020A4Mutter M6M M544
DIN 9021 - 5,319940022A4Bricka RBS43
ISO 7046-1 - M5 x 30 - 4.8 - Z19911235A4Skruv MFX M5x3042
M1137515587210GenericBronsdel munstycke11

Drawing.no:Art.noMaterialTitle/ NameQty.Item.

B

B

11

2

3
4

8

1

5

6
7

10

12

Pos 2, 3, 4, och 8 ingår i Skruvsats 15587008

Liner/Poolduk

9

Lochungsmuster

  1.	 Bronzeteil
  2.	 Verschrenkte Schraube M5x30
  3.	 Scheibe
  4.	 Mutter
  5.	 Selbstklebende Dichtung
  6.	 Dichtung
  7.	 Packring
  8.	 Verschrenkte Schraube M5x16
  9.	 Einsatzring
10.	Front
11.	 Verschrenkte Schraube M5x16
12.	Schraube M5x20




